

No. 13-9972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNYS RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
JEREMY M. BYLUND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

DAVID R. STICKMAN *
Federal Public Defender
SHANNON P. O'CONNOR
First Assistant Federal
Public Defender
JENNIFER L. GILG
Research and Writing
Specialist
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA
222 South 15th Street
Suite 300 North
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 221-7896
david_stickman@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

November 17, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Suppression Hearing	7
C. Appellate Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. AFTER AN OFFICER HAS COMPLETED THE INVESTIGATION INTO A MOTOR- IST'S TRAFFIC VIOLATION, CONTIN- UED DETENTION OF THE MOTORIST WITHOUT INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPI- CION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY VIO- LATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	12
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S " <i>DE MINIMIS</i> " EXCEPTION IS BASED ON FLAWED REASONING AND A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THIS COURT'S FOURTH AMENDMENT JU- RISPRUDENCE.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Line Marking The End Of A Traffic Stop Is Not Artificial, And Using It To Gauge The Constitutionality Of The Stop Is An Appropriate Application Of The Fourth Amendment’s “Reasonableness” Standard.	17
B. The Justification For The “ <i>De Minimis</i> ” Intrusion Authorized In <i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> Does Not Transfer To The “ <i>De Minimis</i> ” Extension Of A Traffic Stop. ...	24
C. The Fact That A Dog Sniff Is Not A Fourth Amendment “Search” Is Immaterial When The Seizure During Which It Occurs Is Itself Unlawful.....	29
III. A BRIGHT-LINE RULE PROHIBITING THE SUSPICIONLESS EXTENSION OF A TRAFFIC STOP IS EASILY ADMINISTERED IN THE FIELD AND REFLECTS THE PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN LAW ENFORCEMENT INTERESTS AND THE INTERESTS OF INNOCENT MOTORISTS.	30
IV. THE POST-STOP DETENTION IS NOT INDEPENDENTLY JUSTIFIED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.....	32
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) (Scalia, J., concurring)	30
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	12, 18, 26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013) (Scalia, J., concurring).....	22, 23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	12, 37
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	13, 14, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	12, 19, 25
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	21, 23
<i>Ferris v. State</i> , 735 A.2d 491 (Md. 1999).....	18
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)....	36
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)...	12, 13, 17
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 27, 29
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	36
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	12
<i>Lilley v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 785 (Ark. 2005)	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)....	36
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972) (Brennan, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	33
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	33, 34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	16, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Cosby</i> , 898 N.E.2d 603 (Ill. 2008)	18
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	35
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..	31
<i>State v. Beckman</i> , 305 P.3d 912 (Nev. 2013)	23
<i>State v. DeLaRosa</i> , 657 N.W.2d 683 (S.D. 2003)	31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 693 N.W.2d 104 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>State v. Vogler</i> , 297 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13, 23, 26, 27, 37, 39
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1999)	7, 15, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 448 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 351 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 18 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. Fuse</i> , 391 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Goss</i> , 256 F. App'x 122 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Alvarado</i> , 891 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 269 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 762 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 628 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Massenburg</i> , 654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Meikle</i> , 407 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 451 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 196 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 270 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Noble</i> , 762 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2014)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	33
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 906 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 529 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 741 F.3d 905 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 43 (Oct. 2, 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 8:12-CR-170, 2012 WL 5458427 (D. Neb. Aug. 30, 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Salzano</i> , 158 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Stepp</i> , 680 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Werking</i> , 915 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 81 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 787 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	22, 27
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841	6
28 U.S.C. § 636	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Traffic Stop Data Analysis Study: Year 3 Final Report</i> (University of Cincinnati Policing Institute ed., 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.azdps.gov/About/Reports/docs/Traffic_Stop_Data_Report_2009.pdf	28
<i>Ask the Mission Team—Question and Answer Session</i> , NASA, http://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/shuttle/shuttlemissions/sts121/launch/qa-leinbach.html (last visited Nov. 15, 2014).....	22
Christine Eith & Matthew R. Durose, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2008</i> (Oct. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpp08.pdf	2, 20, 31, 32
Christopher M. Pardo, <i>Driving Off the Face of the Fourth Amendment: Weighing Caballes Under the Proposed “Vehicular Frisk” Standard</i> , 43 Val. U. L. Rev. 113 (Fall 2008)	20
<i>City Profile</i> , City of Valley, Nebraska, http://www.valleyne.org/index.aspx?nid=532 (last visited Nov. 12, 2014)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Dan Hinkel & Joe Mahr, <i>Tribune Analysis: Drug-Sniffing Dogs in Traffic Stops Often Wrong</i> , Chi. Trib. (Jan. 6, 2011), http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-01-06/news/ct-met-canine-officers-20110105_1_drug-sniffing-dogs-alex-rothacker-drug-dog	28
I. Bennett Capers, <i>Rethinking the Fourth Amendment: Race, Citizenship, and the Equality Principle</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (Winter 2011)	20
Ill. Dep't of Transp., <i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2013 Annual Report</i> (Alexander Weiss Consulting ed., 2013), available at http://www.idot.illinois.gov/Assets/uploads/files/Transportation-System/Reports/Safety/Traffic-Stop-Studies/2013/2013%20ITSS%20Executive%20Summary.pdf	23, 28
Neb. Crime Comm'n, <i>Traffic Stops in Nebraska: A Report to the Governor and the Legislature on Data Submitted by Law Enforcement</i> (Apr. 2014), available at http://www.ncc.nebraska.gov/pdf/stats_and_research/2013DataFinal.pdf	20
Pauline W. Chen, M.D., <i>For New Doctors, 8 Minutes Per Patient</i> , New York Times “Well” Blog (May 30, 2013, 12:01 a.m.), http://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/05/30/for-new-doctors-8-minutes-per-patient/ ...	22
Robert C. Bird, <i>An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog</i> , 85 Ky. L.J. 405 (Winter 1996-97)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , 25 U. Mem. L. Rev. 483 (Winter 1995).....	13
Tracey Maclin, <i>Race and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 51 Vand. L. Rev. 333 (1998).....	20
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop” from Start to Finish: Too Much “Routine,” Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 1843 (Aug. 2004)	18, 32
